
FY 2024-25 Second Quarter Financial Update
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FY 2023-24 Final Audit Results

Note: Per the City Council’s policy, Unassigned Fund Balance in excess of 20% of expenditures shall be transferred to the Capital 
Replacement Fund at the completion of the financial audit. Resolution No. 11335 on tonight’s consent calendar approves this 
transfer. 

FY 23-24 

Audited

Revenue  $    119,239,543 

Expenditures      (115,609,504)

Change in Restricted Fund Balance/Assigned for Approved Purchase Orders          (1,650,000)

Total change to Unassigned Fund Balance  $        1,980,039 

FY 20-21 FY 21-22 FY 22-23 FY 23-24

 Unassigned Fund Balance  $     19,200,702  $       23,260,485  $        22,961,940  $     24,941,979 
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FY 2024-25 General Fund Summary

FY 24-25      

July 1 Adopted 

Budget

Encumbrance 

Budget Roll

Approved Budget 

Amendments

Use of ARPA 

Funds

Budgeted Use of 

Fund Balance

FY 24-25  

Amended Budget

FY 24-25 

Projected

Revenue  $  115,331,448  $                       -  $                   956,775  $          497,371  $         1,737,599  $      118,523,193  $   121,125,551 

Expenditures     (117,069,047)           (5,484,686)                      (956,775)             (497,371)        (124,007,879)      (129,116,166)

Change to Total Fund Balance          (7,990,615)
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Budgeted Encumbrances from FY 23-24

Type Amount

Capital Purchases*  $          3,785,686 

Approved Contracts              1,456,313 

All Other                 242,687 

 $          5,484,686 

* Includes public safety vehicles, large equipment purchases and facility improvements
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FY 24-25 Approved Budget Amendments
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FY 2024-25 General Fund Summary

FY 24-25 

Projected

Beginning Unassigned Fund Balance  $        24,941,979 

Transfer to Capital Fund            (1,920,295)

Expenditures Exceeding Revenues (not encumbered)               (864,539)

Projected Ending Unassigned Fund Balance  $        22,157,145 

17.2%
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General Fund  - Revenues

FY 24-25   

Budget

FY 24-25 

Projected

Over/(Under) 

Budget

% of 

Budget

Property Tax  $       44,658,430  $       44,658,430  $                        - 100.0%

Sales Tax           29,075,767           28,246,927               (828,840) 97.1%

Transient Occupancy Tax             2,500,000             2,500,000                            - 100.0%

Charges for Services           13,840,847           15,743,612              1,902,765 113.7%

License, Permits & Intergov't           15,666,534           16,688,637              1,022,103 106.5%

Transfers In             6,732,155             6,732,155                            - 100.0%

All other             6,049,460             6,555,791                 506,331 108.4%

Total Revenue  $     118,523,193  $     121,125,552  $          2,602,359 102.2%



9

General Fund - Expenditures

FY 24-25                  

July 1 Adopted Budget

FY 24-25 

Amended Budget

FY 24-25 

Projected

Over/(Under) 

Budget

% of 

Budget

General Government  $                 11,085,106  $       11,117,681  $      11,138,485  $           20,804 100.2%

Police                     29,247,396           29,883,254          30,841,726             958,472 103.2%

Fire                     29,998,190           32,672,825          33,561,348             888,523 102.7%

Community Development                       7,191,463             7,685,740            8,280,517             594,777 107.7%

Parks & Recreation                     19,620,824           21,556,897          22,469,247             912,350 104.2%

Library                       2,220,694             2,220,694            2,257,473               36,779 101.7%

Public Works                       9,014,427             9,443,563            9,082,849           (360,714) 96.2%

Non-Dept                       8,640,947             9,377,225            9,514,225             137,000 101.5%

Operating Transfer Out                            50,000                  50,000                 50,000                        - 100.0%

Sub-total Expenditures  $               117,069,047  $     124,007,879  $    127,195,871  $      3,187,992 102.6%

Transfer Excess Reserve            1,920,295          1,920,295 

Total Expenditures  $               117,069,047  $     124,007,879  $    129,116,166  $      5,108,287 104.1%
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Risk Management Fund 

Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Projected

FY 19-20 FY 20-21 FY 21-22 FY 22-23 FY 23-24 FY 24-25

Operating Revenues 17,991,504$ 14,846,082$ 18,167,029$ 19,347,037$   19,606,758$ 23,086,773$ 

Operating Expenses 17,180,398$ 17,429,970$ 19,439,264$ 19,796,128$   22,313,615$ 22,846,628$ 

 Unrestricted Net Position 9,104,987$   6,879,931$   5,319,689$   4,685,244$     3,690,131$   3,930,276$   

Net Position as % of Expenses 53% 39% 27% 24% 17% 17%
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Risk Management Fund 

Actual Projected

FY 23-24 FY 24-25

Major Expense Categories:

Act Employee Health 8,236,302$     8,343,528$      

Retiree Health 5,226,775$     5,101,275$      

Workers Comp 3,317,871$     2,936,578$      

Liability Insurance 2,969,504$     3,802,811$      
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Enterprise Funds

• Water, Wastewater and Solid Waste funds are 
projected to end the year with operating 
revenues exceeding operating expenses.

• Working Capital in Water and Wastewater is 
expected to decrease slightly after capital 
expenses are included. Solid Waste is projected 
to increase.
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